
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 2nd November 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUNDING (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Huntingdonshire UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding Report. 

 
Contact Officer: K McFarlane 
01480 388332 
 



5. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - WINTER UPDATE (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

The Market Towns Programme Winter 2022 Update is to be presented to the 
Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388486 
 

6. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Infrastructure Funding Statement.  
 

Contact Officer: C Burton 
01480 388274 
 

7. GREATER CAMBRIDGESHIRE PARTNERSHIP "MAKING CONNECTIONS" 
CONSULTATION (Pages 59 - 74) 

 
The Greater Cambridge Partnership Making Connections Consultation is to be 
presented to the Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: C Bond 
01480 387104 
 

8. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 2 (Pages 75 - 112) 
 

The Panel is to receive the Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 2.  
 

Contact Officer: K Sutton 
0
[...]
irected towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 2 
November 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

I D Gardener, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Corney, R Martin and R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and S Wakeford . 
 
 

35. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

37. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2022 to 28th February 2023. 
 

38. ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Active Travel 
Strategy for Cambridgeshire Public Consultation report was 
presented to the Panel.  

 
It was observed by Councillor Gray that the rural nature of 
Huntingdonshire was not at the heart of the strategy, in 
particular the lack of focus on walking and cycling routes in rural 
areas as compared to urban areas. The Panel heard that this 
sentiment was understood and covered by section six of the 
response.  
 
In response to statements by Councillor Gardener and 
Councillor Pickering, who felt that positive improvements and 
options to improve active travel should form part of the 

Page 5 of 144

Agenda Item 1



response, the Panel heard that such suggestions would be 
welcomed by the Executive Councillor. The Panel agreed that 
there were many issues across the district with the failure to link 
pedestrian and cycle routes to form a district wide network, 
specific examples from Alconbury and Hail Weston were given 
by Councillor Gardener and Councillor Cawley. It was further 
observed that until valid alternatives were offered for rural 
areas, residents would not have a valid alternative to private 
cars thus affecting carbon targets and aspirations for the district. 
Councillor Cawley also observed that stronger language could 
be used in the response to reinforce this sentiment.  
 
Councillor Howell questioned the lack of public consultation 
events in the north of the district, following which the Panel 
heard that the events had been arranged by the County Council 
who had also made the consultation and plans available at key 
libraries and online for all residents.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  
 
 
 

39. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Transport Strategy report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed a carelessness in the approach of the 
County Council on this strategy with incorrect road labelling on 
the map at page 5 and incorrect figures for the population of 
Huntingdonshire, it was further noted that these inconsistencies 
did not inspire confidence in the Strategy. Councillor Gray also 
observed that the strategy did not address the significant 
developments across rural areas of the district with specific 
reference to policy TSH1 in regards to sustainable growth, by 
this omission and the broad assumptions made, the robustness 
of the strategy must therefore be called into question. The 
Panel heard that the strategy will support the delivery of the 
Local Plan 2036.  The Local Plan has sustainable growth at it’s 
core with not only the market towns but key services centres 
and smaller settlements being identified within the strategy. The 
rural nature of the district is understood but the Council need to 
be mindful of what can realistically and reasonably be achieved.  
 
The growth of developments in key services areas was 
observed by Councillor Gray, along with the lack of active or 

Page 6 of 144



alternative travel options thus encouraging reliance on private 
car usage. The Panel heard that Huntingdonshire would be 
unlikely to see the disappearance of the private car any time 
soon, however it should be possible to use alternative transport 
methods for part journeys which would be progress.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Gardener that the document 
holds grand aspirations but lacked in the detail of how this 
would be achievable for the district. The Panel heard that the 
detail is expected to follow as the strategy is finalised and the 
action plan taken forward and linked into the County Council 
Transport Investment Plan.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Howell on the 
development of 5,000 homes at Great Haddon, which is outside 
of the County but bordering on the north of the district, the 
Panel heard that planning process would have been followed 
for this development with local infrastructure and transport 
options being taken into account.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard 
that the Council would continue to work with the County Council 
and would involve Councillors in this conversation as much as 
practicable.  
 
Having discussed the report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  
 

40. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
Quarter 2 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey, the Panel heard 
that changes to attendance at One Leisure were likely due to 
early cost of living pressures and that the One Leisure team 
continued to monitor and react accordingly to attendance 
reports. It was also advised that increased energy costs would 
likely impact the service in the coming months.  
 
Councillor Cawley and Councillor Gray observed that the One 
Leisure offer is not the same as it was pre COVID and enquired 
on plans to reinstate fitness classes and activities which were 
previously available. The Panel were advised that as that level 
of detail is not available within the report this would be 
investigated and communicated back at a later date.  

Page 7 of 144



 
In response to a question from Councillor Wells, the Panel 
heard that the Council continued to work with partners on the 
development and availability of Cambs WiFi across the district 
and that performance feedback could be relayed back to the 
providers.  
 
The Panel heard that Community Chest Grants, where payment 
details were available, were paid to date in reply to an enquiry 
from Councillor Howell.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley on the difference 
in tonnage between green compostable and dry recycling waste 
in PI1, the Panel were advised that a detailed explanation would 
be sought and circulated to the Panel following the meeting.  
 
Councillor Gardener enquired about the increase in days to 
process new benefit claims in PI13, the Panel heard that whilst 
there is some seasonality to claim processing this is reflective of 
the increase in claims received for processing due to the current 
economic climate.  
 
Councillor Gray questioned the statement at KA1 and observed 
that a Climate Emergency had not been declared. He stated 
that this related to the cost of living crisis and felt that this 
inaccuracy was misleading.  
 
Some concern was expressed surrounding continued delays to 
the Market Town Programme projects in St Ives and St Neots, 
in particular the effect of these delays to the residents of the 
town due to the continued decrease in spending power of the 
available funds as goods and services continue to rise in line 
with the economic climate. Following debate on the progress of 
the Market Town Programme projects, the Panel were assured 
that detail on this would be sought and reported back. 
Councillor Wakeford, who at the invitation of the Chair, joined 
the Panel, clarified that ongoing work with partners would 
ensure the right projects were commissioned and remained 
affordable. 

 
Councillor Gray observed that the project at St Neots Riverside 
Walks should be shown as Red status due to unresolved 
objections from the Environment Agency making the project 
undeliverable within the given timescales. The Panel were 
advised that a progress status would be sought and reported 
back along with revised timescales.  

 
Councillor Blackwell challenged the stated forecast decline of 
footfall for Huntingdon Town Centre in PI5 as many activities 
were being undertaken by the Town Council to engage and 
encourage the community to the area. 

 

Page 8 of 144



Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report. 

 
 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 9 of 144



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 144



Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 11 November 2022 
For Period:   1 December 2022 to 31 March 2023 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 11 of 144

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 10 
 

Councillor M Hassall Executive Councillor for Corporate 
& Shared Services 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  07825 193572 
E-mail:  Martin.Hassall@hunting
[...]
ith any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 14 of 144



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 10 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2022/23 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
7 & 21 
Dec 2022 
 
4 & 18 
Jan 2023 
 
1 & 15 
Feb 2023 
 
1, 15 & 
29 Mar 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B Pitt & M 
Hassall 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
Approval of 
Council Tax 
Base 2023/24 
 
 
 

 
Chairman of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
6 Dec 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager Tel No: 01480 
388122 or email: 
Amanda.Burns@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B 
Mickelburg
h 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 15 of 144



Subject/Matter 
for Decision
[...]
ss made on the highways projects, 
enabling the commencement of the detailed design stage, ensuring 
procurement of contractors to commence in January 2023 and closer working 
with St Neots Town Council on the Priory Centre.  

 Subject to agreement at Cabinet (Under item 4 on UK Shared Prosperity Fund) 
the release of £155,000 of funding to 14 Towns and Villages to support activities 
and events to support town centre vibrancy and local retailers. 

  

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 37 of 144



RECOMMENDATION UPDATE  
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Note progress on the Market Towns Programme (MTP) over the last quarter. 
 

 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) in Consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & Housing and 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources to submit proposals to the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) to fully utilize 
unallocated CPCA Accelerated Programme funding ensuring the Huntingdonshire 
allocation is fully utilized by March 2024, subject to CPCA Board approval.   

Page 38 of 144



1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1.     To provide an update on activity across the strands of the MTP, the report also 

updates on funding opportunities particularly noting activity on the St Neots 
Fund Future High Street highways related projects, engagement carried out 
regarding the wider draft masterplans for St Ives, Ramsey and Huntingdon and 
the imminent external funding opportunities. 

 
 
2. UPDATE ON MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME 
 
 ST NEOTS PROGRAMME: 
 
 St Neots Transport Projects - High Street/Market Square/Road Bridge  
 
2.1.     Work has progressed at pace with the St Neots’ Transport schemes in the last 

quarter, with progress made in line with the agreed project plan. Following a 
period of intense activity between July and the end of September work 
commenced on the detailed design stage in October. Cambridgeshire County 
Council and WSP have both been 
[...]

purpose. 
 
Transactional Banking 
Use of a bank for day to day banking requirement, e.g. provision of current 
accounts, deposit accounts and on-line banking. 
 
Treasury Management Code (CIPFA) 
This code was developed to meet the needs of local authorities (including PCCs 
and fire authorities), registered social landlords, further and higher education 
institutions, and NHS trusts. In order to provide a clear definition of treasury 
management activities. 

Page 142 of 144



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Performance and Growth 
 
In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Review of External 
Appointments to Outside 
Organisations 

Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D 
Gardener and S A Howell 

TBC Summer 2022: Terms of Reference 
have been established. Questionnaire 
has been sent to all relevant boards and 
organisations. Regular meetings are 
established from September.  
 
September 2022: Evidence and 
information gathering underway.  
 
November 2022: Information gathering 
completed. 
 
Next steps: Draft report underway  

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 143 of 144

A
genda Item

 10



 
 
 
 
Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate  Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

Neil Sloper November 2022: Initial Meeting held to 
establish Terms of Reference for the 
group.  
 
Next Steps: Regular meetings to be 
established. Evidence and information 
gathering to be progressed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 144 of 144


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Huntingdonshire UK Shared Prosperity Funding
	4. UK Shared Prosperity Funding Report

	5 Market Towns Programme - Winter Update
	5. Market Towns Programme winter Update Report

	6 Infrastructure Funding Statement
	6. Infrastructure Funding Statement #Report

	7 Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership "Making Connections" Consultation
	7. Greater Cambridge Partnership Report
	7. Greater Cambridge Partnership Appendix

	8 Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 2
	8. Finance Performance Report 2022-23 Q2 Report
	8. Finance Performance Report 2022-23 Q2 Appendix 1

	9 Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review
	9. Treasury Management 6 Month Review Report
	9. Treasury Management 6 Month Review Appendix A
	9. Treasury Management 6 Month Review Appendix B
	9. Treasury Management 6 Month Review Appendix C

	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 
December 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J A Gray, 
J E Harvey, S A Howell, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering, R A Slade and N Wells. 

   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors B A Mickleburgh, T D Sanderson 

and S Wakeford. 
 
 

42. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S Howell declared an other registerable interest in 
Minute 22/45 as a Director of Social Echo. 
 

44. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2022 to 31st March 2023. 
 

45. HUNTINGDONSHIRE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUNDING   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (Place) (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Huntingdonshire UK Shared Prosperity Funding Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gardener queried whether the Active Travel 
Feasibility Studies were purely for cycleways, in response to 
which, the Panel heard that all active travel suggestions were 
encouraged. The Panel heard about a specific example of the 
cycleway alongside the A1 from Brampton to Alconbury which 
did not link into Alconbury village, following which the Panel 
were assured that the lack of integration had been previously 
flagged with the County Council. 
 
It was observed by Councillor Corney that the £150,000 



earmarked for studies would not stretch far across the district, 
who then enquired whether any partnership working with local 
walking and cycling groups had been considered to ensure 
studies were not duplicated. The Panel heard that the Executive 
were keen to achieve viable routes for residents and 
partnership opportunities would be considered.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel that the Council would look to 
support local businesses in decreasing their utility costs 
following an observation from Councillor Cawley regarding the 
wording of the report.  
 
The Panel heard that the Council would look to support local 
businesses through specialist advice and were developing an 
action plan to maximise funding opportunities to businesses in 
both the short and long term.  
 
Councillor Gray stated that whilst broadly supportive of the 
thrust of what is overall hoped to be achieved, he had concerns 
over the lack of detail contained within the report, expressly 
concern that all proposals were completely underdeveloped. It 
was further stated that greater detail alongside the business 
plans would be desirable before authority be delegated to 
others for decision making. The Panel were informed that 
external funding brought challenges of tight timescales but that 
this was something that the Executive were happy to reflect 
upon and come back with.  
 
The Panel requested that the Cabinet consider adding the 
following recommendation to their report; 
 

 To provide an update on the Huntingdonshire 
programme of activity to both the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and Cabinet within three months.  

 
With the addition of this recommendation, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
to encourage Cabinet to endorse the remaining 
recommendations within the report.  
 

46. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - WINTER UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (Place) (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Market Towns 
Programme, Winter Update Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Pickering on the 
Wayfinding project, who expressed concerns that the project 
may become a white elephant, the Panel heard that the project 
was one of the last remaining accelerated projects and is linked 



to other planned projects allowing cohesion between multiple 
schemes. It was further stressed that the Joint Administration 
felt merit in continuing this project whilst also extending the 
project to include St Neots, it was felt that the project would help 
provide useful signposting for residents and visitors whilst 
providing each town with its own brand. Councillor Pickering 
further enquired about anticipated maintenance costs which 
may be associated with the project in the medium to long term 
and the Panel were advised that partnership working and 
advertising revenue would be sought to fund anticipated costs. 
Councillor Harvey observed that Huntingdon had previously had 
digital signage which had often been broken, and further 
questioned what appetite there was for such a board given the 
use of smart phones. Councillor Gardener agreed with the 
comments made by other Panel members and suggested that 
the funding could be spent on other matters given the current 
economic climate. The Panel heard that the previous 
administration had shelved the Wayfinding project but that the 
Joint Administration felt the project had value and had thereby 
reinstated it.  
 
Councillor Corney requested clarification surrounding the 
various funding pots available for the projects identified in 
Ramsey and the Panel heard that the intention was to combine 
the funding available to give the projects the best opportunity to 
succeed.  
 
Councillor Wells thanked Officers for their support with the work 
in St Ives, and requested updated timescales following the 
consultation extension. The Panel heard that the deadline had 
been extended to allow for the received responses to be given 
full consideration. It was further advised that minimal amends 
were anticipated for Ramsey and Huntingdon but amends were 
expected for St Ives to incorporate further information following 
the analysis of the responses.  
 
Councillor Gardener observed that due to the number of 
feasibility studies having been undertaken in St Neots recently, 
the available funding could have been impacted and thereby not 
able to fulfil what originally hoped.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Gardener, the Panel heard 
that the Council were working closely with St Neots Town 
Council to ensure cohesion between the Priory Centre project 
and the potential purchase of the Oast House property by St 
Neots Town Council.  
 
Councillor Gray observed the tight deadlines for the Priory 
Centre project and queried the confidence of the administration 
in delivering the project on time. The Panel were advised that 
the project would be focusing on realistic deliverables and the 
team had established working relationships with partners to 



ensure funding was secure and not jeopardised.  
 
Following the discussion, the Panel observed that whilst they 
were generally in support of the recommendations they would 
like to see more detail on the Wayfinding project which it did not  
support. 
 
It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when making their decision on the 
recommendations.  
 
 

47. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book), the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Gray on the delays relating 
to the allocated CIL funds, the Panel were advised that due to 
the economic climate and international supply issues, capital 
projects were experiencing delays nationally.  
 
Councillor Pickering queried the funding marked for land north 
of St Neots and the Panel heard that this was Section 106 
money relating to the Loves Farm development, further detail 
would be sought on this and communicated to the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion by the Panel, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
within the report.  
 

48. GREATER CAMBRIDGESHIRE PARTNERSHIP "MAKING 
CONNECTIONS" CONSULTATION   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which was appended in the Minute Book), the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership Making Connections Consultation was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray complemented the Officer on the proposed 
response which was felt to strike to the heart of the issues and 
concerns shared by all. Following a question from Councillor 
Gray regarding the development of further park and ride sites 
within the district, the Panel heard that the Executive Councillor 



agreed with the sentiment that there is a need to remain 
realistic about what may be achievable within the district and 
within the reach of the Greater Cambridge Partnership. The 
Panel were assured that the enquiry regarding development 
and infrastructure of park and ride sides was noted and the 
response would be adjusted to strengthen this suggestion.  
 
Councillor Martin expressed concerns over the proposed 
charging within the area of the Addenbrookes hospital site, 
particularly that those using this route are potentially at a loss of 
income from illness or caring for a relative, additionally it was 
observed that those accessing this site for long term treatment 
may be unable to use public transport alternatives due to 
vulnerable health. This sentiment was echoed by Councillors 
Cawley and Gardener who added that they had jointly spoken 
to over 25 Parish Councils who also shared these concerns. 
The Panel heard that whilst sympathetic to these concerns, the 
Executive Councillor was not clear on an alternative option for 
this site due to the continued growth of the area and the impact 
this would have on its infrastructure.  
 
Following an observation from Councillor Corney that more 
could be made of connecting rural areas, and the suggestion 
that to expand the response to have more emphasis on routes 
from both the north and west of the district to Huntingdon being 
included, the Panel heard that the response was aiming to be 
realistic in its expectations of what would be achievable.  
 
Councillor Gardener suggested that improvements to local bus 
routes with regular and reliable services from rural areas into 
the towns would assist in connecting residents to Cambridge 
without the need for additional park and ride infrastructure. The 
Panel heard that the public transport responsibility lies with the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, who 
are the Transport Authority and following a number of transport 
related consultations recently it remained important to continue 
to share feedback and concerns from the Council. It was 
observed that communication between the GCP and CPCA on 
this matter would be helpful.  
 
Following the discussion, the Panel observed that they were 
generally in support of the response but would like to see 
stronger wording regarding waiving charges for those accessing 
the Addenbrookes sites and the development of park and ride 
sites within the district. It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when making their decision on the 
recommendations.  
 



49. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 2 was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillors Pickering and Gray 
relating to the drop in parking revenues and whether that trend 
was expected to continue, the Panel were advised that this was 
linked to the delay in the Civil Parking Enforcement Act but that 
further detail would be sought and communicated to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed that the figures relating to One 
Leisure were concerning and questioned the Executive 
Councillor on his confidence in the recently approved plan to 
increase fees and charges across the leisure centres. The 
Panel were advised that One Leisure had been heavily affected 
by the increase in energy costs and the recent rise in minimum 
wage, but that significant debate had been had surrounding the 
increase to fees and charges. Councillor Gray reflected that this 
report had been published after the decision on fees and 
charges had been taken and thereby queried how the Cabinet 
had been able to make the decision without the supporting 
information. The Panel were assured that by applying the 
proposed fees and charges to the available Quarter One 
figures, the Cabinet had been able to forecast the impact this 
would have. The Panel were further assured that the figures 
would continue to be monitored so that further action could be 
taken to remedy lost revenue and footfall through commercial 
strategies or alternative pricing structures in the future.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Blackwell relating to the 
reduction in Court Fees linked to Housing Benefit, the Panel 
were advised that the Officer would investigate the detail on the 
subject and communicate that back to the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion, the Panel observed that they were 
generally in support of the recommendations being endorsed 
but requested that the Executive Councillor for Leisure attend a 
future meeting of the Panel to help answer questions on the 
financial details behind the decision to raise One Leisure fees 
and charges. It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
within the report.  
 
 

50. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 



(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey on lost income due 
to the early repayment of the Luminus loan, the Panel heard 
that anticipated income from interest payments on the loan had 
been reduced, however the early repayment option had been a 
clause in the original loan. It was further advised that some 
financial benefit had been received by repaying the loan to 
PWLB early and this would be shown in the next update of the 
report.  
 
Councillor Gray questioned the figures shown in Table 6, 
specifically what the amount £2.8 million related to as it was 
thought to be too low for the whole portfolio. The detailed 
response to this will be sought by the Officer and reported back 
to the Panel.   
 
Following the discussion, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
within the report.  
 

51. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


